

Court No. - 42

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2111 of 2015

Appellant :- Vinod Shukla And 9 Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Shishir Tandon, Brijesh Sahai, Gopal S. Chaturvedi, Indra Kumar Chaturvedi, Vinod Kr Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate, B.K. Srivastava

Hon'ble Mrs. Sunita Agarwal, J.

Hon'ble Dinesh Pathak, J.

Sri I.K. Shukla, learned Senior Advocate has put-in appearance on behalf of appellant /applicant no.8, Rajesh Shukla, whose Second bail application is pending since 2019.

A perusal of the records indicates that the lower court record has been received. In the present appeal, there are 10 appellants/applicant, out of whom 9 appellants/applicants have been granted bail and the bail application of appellant/applicant no.8 Rajesh Shukla has been rejected on the ground that he caused vital injuries to the deceased Chandrama.

Prayer has been made by the learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the appellant/applicant no.8 for adjournment of the case for two weeks to enable him to obtain complete instructions from the appellant/applicant no.8 Rajesh Shukla, as also from other appellants/applicants.

Adjournment as prayed is granted.

In the meantime, office shall prepare paper book.

Learned counsel for the appellants/applicants shall obtain copy of the paper book on payment of usual charges. It is made clear that the appeal is pending since 2015. It would therefore, be obligatory on the part of the learned counsel for the appellants/applicants to get instructions for argument of the appeal for final hearing /disposal.

List on 25.02.2020.

Order Date :- 3.2.2020

aks