



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2111 of 2015

Vinod Shukla And 9 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Brijesh Sahai, D.K.Tripathi, Deepesh Kumar Ojha, Dipanshu Kushwaha, Gopal S. Chaturvedi, Indra Kumar Chaturvedi(Senior Adv.), Mohd Akhtar, Prashant Tripathi, Shishir Tandon, Sufiya Bano, Vinod Kr Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: B.K. Srivastava, Govt.Advocate

Court No. - 45

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE LAKSHMI KANT SHUKLA, J.**

1. In compliance with the order dated 24.03.2026, a compliance affidavit has been filed by the learned A.G.A. today in Court. It is taken on record.
2. As per the affidavit, appellant no. 2, Kailash Shukla, died on 11.12.2021; appellant no.7, Murlidhar Shukla, died on 22.04.2021; appellant no. 9, Brijesh Shukla, died on 20.10.2022; and appellant no. 10, Shivdhar Shukla has also died. The death of the aforesaid appellants is supported by their respective death certificates, as well as by the report of the Gram Pradhan, Gram Panchayat Tikaitpur, Tehsil Bhadohi, District Bhadohi and the report of the police station concerned.
3. Taking into consideration the aforesaid facts, the instant criminal appeal, insofar as it relates to appellant no., 2 Kailash Shukla; appellant no.7, Murlidhar Shukla; appellant no. 9, Brijesh Shukla; and appellant no. 10, Shivdhar Shukla stands abated.
4. Mr. I.K. Chaturvedi, learned Senior Advocate appears on behalf of appellant nos. 1,4 and 5; Mr. D.K. Tripathi, Advocate appears on behalf of appellant no. 6; and Mr. Ritesh Kumar Ojha, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of appellant no. 8. All learned counsel appearing on behalf of the surviving appellants pray for some time to argue the appeal.

5. In view of above, the hearing of this appeal is adjourned.

6. List for hearing on 15.07.2026.

7. Since the appeal has been pending since the year 2015, it is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted to the learned counsel for the appellants.

(Lakshmi Kant Shukla,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)

April 29, 2026
Brijesh Maurya